
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT 

  
RAJYA SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 799 
TO BE ANSWERED ON 26.07.2023 

  
STATUS OF ONE-STOP CENTRES IN THE COUNTRY 

  
799.     SHRI SUJEET KUMAR: 

 
Will the Minister of Women and Child Development be pleased to state: 

  
(a) the number of operational and closed One-Stop Centres in the country in last 

three years, year-wise, district-wise for Odisha; 

(b) the details of funds allocated and utilized under One-Stop Centre scheme in 

last three years, year-wise, district-wise for Odisha; 

(c) the number of psychologists/ counsellors available at these centres, district-

wise for Odisha; 

(d) total number of women beneficiaries from this scheme in the last three years, 

district wise for Odisha?  

  
ANSWER 

  
MINISTER OF WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT 

(SHRIMATI SMRITI ZUBIN IRANI) 
  
(a):    The Ministry of Women and Child Development has been implementing the One 
Stop Centre (OSC) scheme under Sambal component of Mission Shakti since 1st April, 
2015. So far, a total of 801 OSCs have been approved in all 36 States/UTs. Out of 
these, 733 OSCs are currently functional. In Odisha, a total of 30 OSCs, one in each 
district, have been approved.    All these 30 OSCs had been made operational by 
2019-20.  In other States/UTs, 50 OSCs were made operational in last 3 years (FY 
2020-21- 5, FY 2021-22 – 20 and FY 2022-23 -25).    
  
(b):      The year-wise and district-wise details of funds allocated/released to and 
utilized by Odisha, in the last three years, are given in Annexure. 
  
(c):  The Ministry provides financial assistance to states / UTs for hiring of manpower 
for functioning of  OSCs. However, the scheme does not envisage creation of regular 
posts. As such, the State/UT/District authorities are responsible for recruitment / hiring 
of suitable manpower / staff at these centres. There is a provision for hiring of 13 
personnel for functioning of a One Stop Centre as per given details below:- 
  
S.No. Name of the Position No. of Personnel 

1. Centre Administrator 1 

 2. Caseworker 2 

 3. Para-legal personnel/ Lawyer 1 

 4. Paramedical personnel 1 

 5. Psycho-social Counsellors 1 

 6. Office Assistant with Computer Knowledge 1 

 7. Multi-purpose staff/cook 3 

 8. Security Guard/Nigh Guard 3 

  
(d): More than 7.06 lakh women, including 21891 in Odisha, had been benefitted/ 
assisted by OSC’s up to March, 2023 across the country.  

***** 
  



  
ANNEXURE 

  
ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF THE RAJYA SABHA UN-
STARRED QUESTION NO.799 FOR 26.07.2023 ASKED BY SHRI SUJEET KUMAR 
REGARDING ‘STATUS OF ONE-STOP CENTRES IN THE COUNTRY’ 
  
THE DETAILS OF FUNDS ALLOCATED/ RELEASED AND UTILIZED IN THE LAST 
THREE YEARS AND YEAR WISE ACROSS ALL STATES/UTs ARE AS UNDER: 
  

(Rs. in Lakh) 

2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 

Released Utilized Released Utilized Released Utilized 

16023.32 8396.45 14539.35 9502.68 6568.92 1799.62 

  
DISTRICT-WISE AND YEARWISE DETAILS OF FUNDS RELEASED AND 
UTILIZED FOR THE STATE OF ODISHA 

Rs. in Lakh) 

Sl. 
No. 

Districts 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 

    Released Utilized Released Utilized Released Utilized 

1 Angul* 21.00 11.23 15.00 17.00 0.00 0.00 

2 Balangir 54.01 27.86 15.00 30.01 24.46 15.00 

3 Balasore 61.68 26.09 15.00 29.61 27.84 15.12 

4 Bargarh* 21.00 26.04 15.00 28.81 0.00 0.00 

5 Bhadrak 33.52 29.87 40.15 33.12 16.58 20.83 

6 Boudh 45.79 30.01 15.00 30.01 32.32 16.55 

7 Cuttack 43.75 30.51 15.00 30.01 31.55 0.00 

8 Deogarh 36.51 30.01 42.51 30.01 16.55 16.55 

9 Dhenkanal 50.14 30.01 30.01 30.01 16.55 14.45 

10 Gajapati 21.50 14.68 15.00 30.09 16.96 0.00 

11 Ganjam 15.00 18.38 15.00 23.86 31.24 0.00 

12 Jagatsinghapur 29.68 28.86 35.16 27.83 16.33 14.45 

13 Jajpur 21.00 26.19 47.78 23.48 15.44 14.63 

14 Jharsuguda 30.75 23.14 15.00 27.44 22.17 14.19 

15 Kalahandi 21.00 36.01 15.00 60.36 59.06 0.00 

16 Kandhamal* 57.43 22.69 15.00 24.29 0.00 0.00 

17 Kendrapara 21.00 28.61 52.37 26.97 15.24 16.55 

18 Kendujhar 21.00 36.01 15.00 29.01 45.56 16.55 

19 Bhubaneswar* 70.03 23.48 15.00 25.24 0.00 0.00 

20 Koraput* 15.00 30.01 15.00 22.11 0.00 0.00 

21 Malkangiri 21.00 30.97 15.00 28.26 39.17 0.00 

22 Mayurbhanj 21.00 35.49 44.40 26.97 17.65 0.00 

23 Nabarangpur* 21.00 15.65 26.05 15.55 0.00 0.00 

24 Nayagarh* 21.00 36.01 15.00 30.01 0.00 0.00 

25 Nuapada 21.00 30.01 48.01 30.01 16.55 16.55 

26 Puri* 21.00 29.31 15.00 30.01 0.00 0.00 

27 Rayagada 21.00 30.01 15.00 30.01 59.07 15.00 

28 Sundargarh 57.69 29.25 15.00 30.01 31.55 16.55 

29 Sambhalpur 15.00 30.51 72.78 30.01 16.55 16.55 

30 Subarnapur 21.00 37.61 15.00 18.09 46.29 0.00 

Total 931.55 834.47 739.31 848.17 614.67 239.50 

 *Funds to Districts could not be released due to unspent balance, non-compliance of 
SNA guidelines etc.  

***** 
  


